ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF WEBER COUNTY AMENDING
THE WEBER COUNTY FEE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Utah State Legislature passed HB 206 Bail and Pretrial Release
Amendments which went into effect on October 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, two of the pretrial release programs that are managed by the Weber County
Sheriff’s Office are being directly impacted by the requirements of the new law; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office has requested the additional portable breathalyzer and
urinalysis fees listed below to help offset the costs of implementing the new law; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff’s Office no longer collects pay for stay restitution they ask that
said fee be removed from the fee schedule; and

WHERAS, the costs associated for inmate visits, emails and phone calls are managed by
contracted providers, the Sheriff’s Office asks that these fees be removed from the fee schedule;
and

WHERAS, the Sheriff’s Office has purchased live scan fingerprint equipment, the
Sheriff’s Office requests modification of these fees to help offset the costs of the live scan
equipment; and

WHEREAS, the writ of restitution services require more than deputy, the Sheriff’s
Office requests modification of that fee to help offset the costs of that service;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ordains as
follows:

Title 16, Chapter 2, of the Weber County Fee Ordinance, shall be amended in-part as follows:

Sec. 16-2-11. — Sheriff’s Office.

Civil Fees (U.C.A. 1953, § 17-22-2.5)

Bench warrant $50.00 + mileage*
Writ of restitution $70.00 + mileage™
Writ of execution $50.00 + mileage*
Writ of attachment $50.00 + mileage*
Writ of replevin $50.00 + mileage*

Garnishment $20.00 + mileage*



Garnishee order

Notice

Order

Affidavit

Supplemental motion

Civil subpoena

Summons & complaint/request for hearing

Trustee sale (per postings)

Sheriff deed

Real estate writ of execution (prepaid deposit amount)**
Personal property writ of execution (prepaid deposit
amount)**

Additional papers served at the same time and address

*Mileage (per mile—one way)
**Actual amount varies based on actual costs incurred
Office/Service Fees

Fingerprints (2 cards)

—additional cards
Four finger print on paper provided by requestor

Returned check fee
Stop payment fee
Notary fee
Bail bond fee
GRAMA
CSI photos
Dash camera/body camera video
Inmate telephone call recordings (up to 100)
Mug shots (up to 9/page)
Police report (up to 30 pages)
Accident report
w/diagrams and/or statements

$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$20.00 + mileage*
$15.00

$600.00

$450.00

$20.00 per paper (No
additional mileage)

$2.50

$10-00
$20.00

$5.00
$10.00
$10.00
$25.00
$5.00
$5.00

$35.00
$35.00
$25.00 $4.00/each add'l
$10.00
$15.00
$15.00
$25.00



Other/additional pages—per page
Inmate/Offender Fees

DNA testing (U.C.A. 1953, § 53-10-404)

Portable Breathalyzer Test

Urinalysis Test

Transportation Fee (U.C.A 1953, § 76-3-201)

<100 miles

100—200 miles

>200 miles

Sex offender fee (county share) (U.C.A. 1953, § 77-41-111)

$0.50

$150.00
$2.00
$6.00

$100.00
$200.00
$350.00
$25.00

i visitor

Haircuts
Medical/dental co-pay
Prescriptions

OTC meds

Folochono e o Loen D0 o s
leo! ls Cinterlatali 1 i ;

Day reporting program
Work release

School/Treatment release (per day)

Community pass (first pass per month)

Community pass (second pass per month)

$7.00

$15.00

$5.00

varies

Gt
varies by location
$3.50 per day
$105.00 (per month)

$20.00 (per day)
$140.00 (per week)

$20.00 (per day)
$140.00 (per week)

No charge (4 hours)
$10 (6 hours)
$20 (8 hours)

$25 (4 hours)
$35 (6 hours)
$45 (8 hours)



Work search program $10.00 (per day) $40.00 (per

week)
State of Utah Finder Program (as allowed by U.C.A. 1953, tit. $5.00
63A, ch. 3; U.C.A. 1953, § 59-10-529) '
Inmate housing (per day, unless set by contract) $7§ 85 ' O; O;
Special Events
Deputy sheriff security (per deputy/per hour) $50.00
Search & rescue (per hour) $300.00 5-hour minimum

This Ordinance shall be effective as of March 1% 2021 which will be at least 15 days after
publication in the Standard Examiner.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND A SYNOPSIS ORDERED PUBLISHED this day of
2021.
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF WEBER COUNTY
By

James “Jim” Harvey, Chair

Commissioner Harvey voted

Commissioner Jenkins voted

Commissioner Froerer voted
ATTEST:

Ricky Hatch, CPA
Weber County Clerk/Auditor



