ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF WEBER COUNTY AMENDING THE WEBER COUNTY FEE ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, the Utah State Legislature passed HB 206 Bail and Pretrial Release Amendments which went into effect on October 1, 2020; and

WHEREAS, two of the pretrial release programs that are managed by the Weber County Sheriff's Office are being directly impacted by the requirements of the new law; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has requested the additional portable breathalyzer and urinalysis fees listed below to help offset the costs of implementing the new law; and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office no longer collects pay for stay restitution they ask that said fee be removed from the fee schedule; and

WHERAS, the costs associated for inmate visits, emails and phone calls are managed by contracted providers, the Sheriff's Office asks that these fees be removed from the fee schedule; and

WHERAS, the Sheriff's Office has purchased live scan fingerprint equipment, the Sheriff's Office requests modification of these fees to help offset the costs of the live scan equipment; and

WHEREAS, the writ of restitution services require more than deputy, the Sheriff's Office requests modification of that fee to help offset the costs of that service;

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of County Commissioners of Weber County ordains as follows:

Title 16, Chapter 2, of the Weber County Fee Ordinance, shall be amended in-part as follows:

Sec. 16-2-11. – Sheriff's Office.

Civil Fees (U.C.A. 1953, § 17-22-2.5)		
Bench warrant	\$50.00 + mileage*	
Writ of restitution	\$50.00 + mileage* \$70.00 + mileage*	
Writ of execution	\$50.00 + mileage*	
Writ of attachment	\$50.00 + mileage*	
Writ of replevin	\$50.00 + mileage*	
Garnishment	\$20.00 + mileage*	

Garnishee order	\$20.00 + mileage*
Notice	\$20.00 + mileage*
Order	\$20.00 + mileage*
Affidavit	\$20.00 + mileage*
Supplemental motion	\$20.00 + mileage*
Civil subpoena	\$20.00 + mileage*
Summons & complaint/request for hearing	\$20.00 + mileage*
Trustee sale (per postings)	\$20.00 + mileage*
Sheriff deed	\$15.00
Real estate writ of execution (prepaid deposit amount)**	\$600.00
Personal property writ of execution (prepaid deposit amount)**	\$450.00
Additional papers served at the same time and address	\$20.00 per paper (No additional mileage)
*Mileage (per mile—one way)	\$2.50
**Actual amount varies based on actual costs incurred	
Office/Service Fees	
Fingerprints (2 cards)	\$10.00 \$20.00
—additional cards	\$5.00
Four finger print on paper provided by requestor	<u>\$10.00</u>
Returned check fee	\$10.00
Stop payment fee	\$25.00
Notary fee	\$5.00
Bail bond fee	\$5.00
GRAMA	
CSI photos	\$35.00
Dash camera/body camera video	\$35.00
Inmate telephone call recordings (up to 100)	\$25.00 \$4.00/each add'l
Mug shots (up to 9/page)	\$10.00
Police report (up to 30 pages)	\$15.00
Accident report	\$15.00
w/diagrams and/or statements	\$25.00

Other/additional pages—per page	\$0.50	
Inmate/Offender Fees		
DNA testing (U.C.A. 1953, § 53-10-404)	\$150.00	
Portable Breathalyzer Test	<u>\$2.00</u>	
Urinalysis Test	<u>\$6.00</u>	
Transportation Fee (U.C.A 1953, § 76-3-201)		
<100 miles	\$100.00	
100—200 miles	\$200.00	
>200 miles	\$350.00	
Sex offender fee (county share) (U.C.A. 1953, § 77-41-111)	\$25.00	
Pay-for-stay restitution (as allowed by U.C.A. 1953, § 76-3- 201)	\$10.00 per day	
Inmate visiting: Online and additional visits (25 minute visit)	\$10.00	
Inmate visiting: Online and additional visits (50-minute visit)	\$20.00	
Inmate e-mail (inmate)	\$2.50 per week	
Inmate e-mail (visitor)	\$0.60 each	
Haircuts	\$7.00	
Medical/dental co-pay	\$15.00	
Prescriptions	\$5.00	
OTC meds	varies	
Telephone calls (local 20-minute call)	\$2.50	
Telephone calls (interlata/interstate/long distance)	varies by location	
Day reporting program	\$3.50 per day \$105.00 (per month)	
Work release	\$20.00 (per day) \$140.00 (per week)	
School/Treatment release (per day)	\$20.00 (per day) \$140.00 (per week)	
Community pass (first pass per month)	No charge (4 hours) \$10 (6 hours) \$20 (8 hours)	
Community pass (second pass per month)	\$25 (4 hours) \$35 (6 hours) \$45 (8 hours)	

Work search program	\$10.00 (per day) \$40.00 (per week)
State of Utah Finder Program (as allowed by U.C.A. 1953, tit. 63A, ch. 3; U.C.A. 1953, § 59-10-529)	\$5.00
Inmate housing (per day, unless set by contract)	\$65.00 \$78.00
Special Events	
Deputy sheriff security (per deputy/per hour)	\$50.00
Search & rescue (per hour)	\$300.00 5-hour minimum

This Ordinance shall be effective as of March 1st 2021 which will be at least 15 days after publication in the Standard Examiner.

PASSED, ADOPTED AND A SYNOPSIS ORDERED PUBLISHED this _____ day of _____2021.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF WEBER COUNTY

By___

James "Jim" Harvey, Chair

Commissioner Harvey voted_____Commissioner Jenkins voted_____Commissioner Froerer voted_____

ATTEST:

Ricky Hatch, CPA Weber County Clerk/Auditor